
Size

Weight

Dimension

Battery

Charging time

Sensors

Compatibility

One Size Fits All   

Adjustable with S, M, L Rear Spacers

130g

Head perimeter 520mm - 610mm

1200mAh - Up to 12 hours

2h30

EEG sensors x 6

Accelerometer

Pulse oximeter

Sonometer

Operating system: iOS 10 and more 

recent; Android 5.0 and more recent

Devices: iPhone 5 and more recent; 

DISCLAIMER AND VENUE

“Your use of the Dreem headband and 

accompanying mobile application is governed by 

our Terms of Use.  By using the Dreem headband, 

you consent to our Terms of Use.  For more 

information, please visit https://dreem.com/

en/terms.html.  We also collect and use certain 

information about you in accordance with the terms 

of our Privacy Policy, which you consent to by using 

the Dreem headband.  For more information, please 

visit https://dreem.com/en/privacy.html. For our 

Sales and Refund Policy, please visit: https://dreem.

com/en/sales.html”

HEALTH AND SAFETY

Dreem is not a medical device. Do not use this 

device if you are under 13 years of age. Do not 

use this device if you have ever experienced any 

neurological disorder. Do not use this device to 

diagnose, prevent, or treat sleep disorders.  

Do not use this device if you are pregnant. 

The product should not be placed on an individual’s 

body in locations other than as directed.

Do not place your product on open wounds, sores 

or rashes, or over swollen, red, infected or inflamed 

areas and skin irritations. If any skin irritation occurs 

in using your product, you should stop using your 

product immediately.

Do not use your product if the Dreem headband has 

been damaged or altered.

Do not use any attachments and accessories for 

your product which are not approved by Dreem.

Do not use while plugged into a USB port  

for charging.

Physical Symptoms: In rare cases, some people 

experience seizure or blackouts due to exposure to 

flashing lights and patterns created by the display 

of certain applications on mobile or other such 

similar devices. If you have experienced any of 

these symptoms, or have experienced any nausea, 

involuntary movements, tingling, numbness or vision 

issues while using these types of applications or 

devices in the past, you should consult with your 

doctor before using the product or any similar 

applications, and should immediately cease all 

such use of your product or any similar applications 

should the symptoms recur. In any event, you should 

avoid prolonged use of your product or any similar 

applications to minimize any possible discomfort or 

against harmful interference in a residential 

installation. This equipment generates, uses and 

can radiate radio frequency energy and if not 

installed and  

used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 

harmful interference to radio or television reception,  

which can be determined by turning  

the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged  

to try to correct the interference by one or more  

of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

Increase the separation between the equipment and 

receiver Connect the equipment into an outlet on 

a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected Consult the dealer or an experienced  

radio/TV technician for help.

Radiation Exposure Statement: This device meets  

the government’s requirements for exposure to  

radio waves. This device is designed and  

manufactured not to exceed the emission limits  

for exposure to radiofrequency (RF) energy set  

by the Federal Communications Commission  

of the U.S. Government.

The exposure standard for wireless device employs 

a unit of measurement known as the Specific 

Absorption Rate,  

or SAR. The SAR limit set by the FCC is 1.6W/kg. 

*Tests for SAR are conducted using standard 

operating positions accepted by the FCC with the 

device transmitting at its highest certified power 

level in all tested frequency bands.

Warning Where shielded interface cables or 

accessories have been provided with the product 

or specified additional components or accessories 

elsewhere defined to be used with the installation of 

the product, they must be used in order to ensure 

compliance with FCC. Changes or modifications to 

product not expressly approved by Rythm could 

void your right to use or operate your product.

Canada: Industry Canada (IC) statement 

This device meets the IC requirements for RF 

exposure in public or uncontrolled environments.

IC Notice to Users in accordance with the current 

RSS GEN: This device complies with Industry 

Canada license exempt RSS standard(s). Operation 

is subject to the following two conditions: 

1. This device may not cause interference

2. This device must accept any interference, 

BATTERY INSTRUCTIONS AND 

DISPOSAL GUIDELINES

This product uses a non-serviceable, rechargeable 

battery, which should last the duration of a product’s 

warranty period under normal use. Please do NOT 

attempt to change the battery yourself. 

 

Disposal Guidelines Do not dispose of your 

product with other household waste. You must 

consult and comply with all local laws and 

regulations for the proper disposal of batteries and 

electronic devices in your local area. If there are 

no local laws concerning electronic waste disposal, 

place your product (and its battery) in a waste 

bin for electronic devices. Batteries may not be 

disposed of in municipal waste streams and require 

separate collection.

PRODUCT SURFACE CLEANING 

If it appears that some small residues are deposited 

on the surface of the electrodes or of the headband, 

please clean gently with a piece of cloth or a cotton 

swab. Do not use detergents or cleaning gels,  

which might degrade the surface of the electrodes.

LIMITED WARRANTY AND 

PRODUCT LIABILITY

Dreem warrants to the original purchaser that 

your Dreem product shall be free from defects in 

material and workmanship for two (2) years. Except 

where prohibited by applicable law, this warranty 

is nontransferable and is limited to the original 

purchaser and the country in which the product 

was purchased. This warranty gives you specific 

legal rights, and you may also have other rights, 

including a longer warranty duration that may vary 

under local laws.

How to start: The first thing to do if you think you 

have a warranty claim is to visit dreem.com where 

you will find a wide range of Support and FAQ 

pages with valuable technical assistance. If you do 

not find a solution  

on our website, please contact  

support@dreem.com where we will be happy to 

address your questions directly.

Remedies Dreem’s entire liability and your exclusive 

remedy for any breach of this limited warranty shall 

be, at Rythm’s option: 1 to repair or replace the 

fatigue, including any muscle, joint or eye strain. 

IF YOU EXPERIENCE ADVERSE SYMPTOMS OR 

REACTIONS AS A RESULT OF YOUR USE OF YOUR 

PRODUCT, YOU SHOULD IMMEDIATELY STOP 

USING YOUR PRODUCT AND CONSULT WITH 

YOUR PHYSICIAN.  IN AN EMERGENCY, YOU 

SHOULD CONTACT YOUR LOCAL POLICE, FIRE 

OR EMERGENCY MEDICAL PERSONNEL.

Environmental Instructions and Warnings
Your product is suitable for a home environment. 

Set up your product in accordance with Rythm’s 

Quick Start Guide and place your product in a stable 

location to avoid falling, which may cause product 

damage or bodily injury.  

Do not use your product near water, including  

in or near the bath, shower, sauna, or swimming 

pool. Do not use your product near heat sources 

(including without limitation radiators, heater, 

stoves, open flames such as lighted candles, or heat 

producing devices, such  

as audio amplifiers or televisions).

Do not, under any circumstances, modify  

or attempt to modify your product’s power supply.  

If the plug does not fit into your AC outlet, you must 

have a certified electrician replace your  

AC outlet before you may use your product.

Unplug your product during lightning storms  

or when it is not being used for long periods of 

time. Clean your product using only a damp cloth. 

Do not immerse your product in liquid of any kind. 

Do not place your product in a dishwasher, 

microwave, washing machine or dryer.

Do not use any other power supply with  

your product.

REGULATORY NOTICES

USA Federal Communications Commission 

(FCC) Statement This device complies with part 

15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 

following two conditions: 

1. This device may not cause harmful  

interference, and 

2. this device must accept any interference  

received, including interference that may cause  

undesired operation. 

The equipment has been tested and found to 

comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 

pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 

are designed to provide reasonable protection 

product, or 2 to refund the price paid, provided 

that the product is returned with a copy of the 

sales receipt or dated itemized receipt. Shipping 

and handling charges may apply except where 

prohibited by applicable law. Dreem may therefore, 

at its option, replace your product, offer to provide 

a functionally equivalent product, or repair any 

product with new, refurbished or used parts as long 

as such parts are in compliance with the product’s 

technical specifications. Any replacement product 

will be warranted for the remainder of the original 

limited warranty period or thirty (30) days whichever 

is longer, or for any additional period of time that 

may be applicable in your jurisdiction.  

This limited warranty does not cover problems 

or damage resulting from 1 accident, abuse, 

misapplication, or any unauthorized repair, 

modification or disassembly; 2 improper operation 

or maintenance, usage not in accordance with 

product instructions or connection to improper 

voltage supply; 3 use of consumables not supplied 

by Dreem except where such restriction is 

prohibited by applicable law;  

4 lost parts that were originally supplied with  

the Dreem product; 5 normal wear and tear.

This limited warranty does not, under any 

circumstances, cover the replacement of or 

reimbursement for any electronic device or personal 

property that is not a Rythm product. 

Limitation of Liability: DREEM SHALL NOT 

BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR 

INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES 

WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO 

LOSS OF PROFITS, REVENUE OR DATA (WHETHER 

DIRECT OR INDIRECT) OR COMMERCIAL LOSS 

FORBREACH OF ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED 

WARRANTY OR YOUR PRODUCT EVEN IF RYTHM 

HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF 

SUCH DAMAGES. Some jurisdictions do not allow 

the exclusion or limitation of special indirect, 

incidental or consequential damages, so the above 

limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

National Statutory Rights: Consumers have 

legal rights under applicable national legislation 

governing the sale of consumer goods. Such rights 

are not affected by the Warranties in this Limited 

Warranty. 

No Other Warranties: No Dreem dealer, agent, or 

employee is authorized to make any modification, 

extension, or addition to this warranty.

Warranty Periods the product is guaranteed two (2) 

years after the purchase.

including interference that may cause undesired 

operation of the device. 

Radiation Exposure Statement: The product comply 

with the Canada portable RF exposure limit set forth 

for an uncontrolled environment and are safe for 

intended operation as described in this manual. 

The further RF exposure reduction can be achieved 

if the product can be kept as far as possible from the 

user body or set the device to lower output power if 

such function is available.

Caution
1. the device for operation in the band 5150-5250 

MHz is only for indoor use to reduce the potential  

for harmful interference to co-channel mobile  

satellite systems;

2. the maximum antenna gain permitted for devices 

in the bands 5250-5350 MHz and 5470-5725 MHz 

shall comply with the e.i.r.p. limit; and

3. the maximum antenna gain permitted for devices 

in the band 5725-5825 MHz shall comply with 

the e.i.r.p. limits specified for point-to-point and 

nonpoint-to-point operation as appropriate.

4. Users should also be advised that high-power 

radars are allocated as primary users (i.e. priority 

users) of the bands 5250-5350 MHz and 5650-5850 

MHz and that these radars could cause interference 

and/or damage to LE-LAN devices.

European Union Simplified EU Declaration 

of Conformity Hereby, Rythm declares that Dreem  

is in compliance with directive 2014/53/EU and 

other relevant provisions. The full EU declaration  

is available on www.dreem.com.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
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iPod Touch 6th Gen and more recent

Bluetooth 4.0 Low Energy

Bluetooth Classic

Micro USB

Wifi b/g/n

“Pogo” charging pins

Bone Conductor system  

3.5mm Audio Jack 

Capacitive sensor

RGB LED indicator

French

English

Hypoallergenic TPU 

Soft fabric

Connectivity

Audio

Interface

Languages

Materials

CONTACT INFORMATION

Please contact Dreem with any questions or comments at support@dreem.com

DREEM SAS 

7 Boulevard Haussmann 75009, Paris, France 

DREEM, Inc.

54 W 40th St, New York, NY 10018, USA

Copyright © 2019 Dreem, SAS.

The Dreem Logo, and other Dreem marks, are owned 

exclusively by Dreem. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

The WiFi operating in the band 5150-5350 MHz shall be restricted to indoor use  

for countries listed in the table below:

Energy star compliance statement 

Dreem meets the ENERGY STAR guidelines for energy efficiency.  

Reducing energy consumption saves money and helps conserve valuable  

resources. For more information about ENERGY STAR, go to www.energystar.gov

GETTING STARTED

To get started with your headband, please refer  

to the Quick Start Guide enclosed in the packaging.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

Operating temperature:              32F to 104F, 10°C to 40°C 

Storage temperature:              32F to 104F, 10°C to 40°C

Maximum operating Altitude:              5660 ft, 2000m

FUNCTION

Wifi

Bluetooth

FREQUENCY

2402- 2480 MHz

5180-5825 MHz

2402-2480 Mhz

EQUIVALENT ISOTROPIC 

RADIATED POWER (EIRP)

15 dBm

14.5 dBm

9 dBm



Taille

Poids

Dimension

Batterie

Temps de 

chargement

Capteurs

Compatibilité

Unique, Ajustable avec écarteurs arrière 

de tailles S, M, L

130g

Périmètre crânien 520mm - 610mm

1200mAh - jusqu’à 12h d’autonomie

2h30

6 électrodes EEG

Accéléromètre

Oxymètre de pouls

Sonomètre

Système d’exploitation: iOS 10 et plus 

récent, ou Android 5.0 et plus récent

Appareils: iPhone 5 et plus récent; iPod 

Touch 6ème Génération et plus récent

caractéristiques techniques du produit. Tout produit 

remplacé sera garanti jusqu’à l’échéance de la 

garantie d’origine ou pour une durée de trente (30) 

jours, selon la période la plus longue, ou pour toute 

durée applicable dans votre juridiction. 

Dans les limites du cadre prévu par la loi, cette 

garantie ne couvre pas les problèmes ou dommages 

dus 1 à un accident, à un mauvais traitement, à 

une utilisation inappropriée, ou à des réparations, 

modifications ou démontages non autorisés; 2 à 

une utilisation ou un entretien inappropriés, à une 

utilisation non conforme aux instructions relatives 

au produit ou à une alimentation électrique 

inédéquate; 3 à l’utilisation d’accessoires non 

certifiés par Rythm dans les limites du cadré prévu 

par la loi; 4 à la perte des pièces initialement 

fournies avec le produit Dreem;  

5 à usure normale.

La garantie limitée ne couvre en aucun cas le 

remplacement ou le remboursement de dispositif 

électronique ou propriété personnelle d’une autre 

marque que Rythm.

Limites de responsabilité
RYTHM NE SAURAIT ÊTRE TENU POUR 

RESPONSABLE EN CAS DE DOMMAGE 

PARTICULIER, INDIRECT, ACCESSOIRE OU 

CONSÉCUTIF QUEL QU’IL SOIT, Y COMPRIS 

ET SANS QUE CETTE ÉNUMÉRATION SOIT 

LIMITATIVE, LES DOMMAGES ENTRAÎNÉES PAR 

LA PERTE DE BÉNÉFICES, DE REVENUS OU DE 

DONNÉES (DIRECTEMENT OU INDIRECTEMENT), 

OU LES PRÉJUDICES COMMERCIAUX EN CAS DE 

NON- RESPECT DE TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE 

OU EXPLICITE DE CE PRODUIT, MÊME SI RYTHM 

A ÉTÉ INFORMÉ DE L’ÉVENTUALITÉ DE TELS 

DOMMAGES.

Certaines juridictions n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ou 

la limitation des dommages particuliers, indirects, 

accessoires ou consécutifs ; il est donc possible 

que la limitation ou l’exclusion susmentionnée 

ne s’applique pas à votre cas. Droits statutaires 

nationaux : les consommateurs disposent de 

droits légaux dans le cadre de la législation 

nationale applicable qui régit la vente des biens de 

consommation. Ces droits ne sont pas affectés par 

les garanties énoncées dans la présente Garantie 

limitée. Aucune autre garantie : aucun distributeur, 

agent ou employé de Dreem n’est autorisé à 

effectuer des modifications, des extensions ou des 

ajouts dans cette garantie. Durée de garantie : le 

produit est garantie deux (2) ans après l’achat. 

bandeau Dreem ou tout autre produit similaire et 

d’en cesser immédiatement l’utilisation si jamais 

de tels symptômes venaient à se manifester de 

nouveau. Dans tous les cas, évitez une utilisation 

prolongée du produit ou de toute application 

similaire pour minimiser une éventuelle sensation 

d’inconfort ou de fatigue, y compris aux niveaux 

articulaire, musculaire et visuel. 

SI VOUS EXPÉRIMENTEZ DES SYMPTÔMES OU 

RÉACTIONS SUITE À L’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT, 

CESSEZ SON UTILISATION IMMÉDIATEMENT 

ET CONSULTEZ VOTRE MÉDECIN. EN CAS 

D’URGENCE, COMPOSEZ LE 15 OU LE 18 POUR 

CONTACTER LES SECOURS.  

Instructions d’utilisation et avertissements

Le produit est destiné à un usage domestique. 

Configurez le produit en accord avec le Guide  

de Démarrage Rapide fourni dans l’emballage  

et posez votre bandeau dans un environnement 

stable, afin d’éviter une chute qui pourrait 

l’endommager. N’utilisez pas le produit à proximité 

de l’eau, notamment d’une baignoire, d’un sauna  

ou d’une piscine. N’utilisez pas votre produit 

à proximité d’une source de chaleur (incluant 

notamment, mais sans limitation, les radiateurs, les 

ventilations d’air chaud, les fours et cuisinières, les 

flammes nues telles que les bougies allumées, ainsi 

que les appareils produisant de la chaleur comme 

les amplificateurs audio ou les téléviseurs). 

N’essayez en aucune circonstance de modifier ou 

remplacer l’alimentation électrique de votre produit. 

Si la prise d’alimentation ne correspond pas à votre 

prise secteur, faites appel à un électricien certifié 

pour remplacer votre prise secteur avant de pouvoir 

utiliser votre produit. Débranchez le produit en cas 

d’orage ou si vous ne l’utilisez pas pendant une 

période prolongée. Ne placez pas le produit dans 

une machine à laver, un lave-vaisselle ou un micro-

onde ou un sèche-linge N’utilisez pas le produit 

avec une autre source d’alimentation que celle 

fournie par Dreem.

INFORMATIONS RÉGLEMENTAIRES

États-Unis  Déclaration à la Commission fédérale 

des Communications (FCC)  Ce produit a été testé 

et déclaré conforme à la section 15 du règlement de 

la FCC. L’opération est soumise à deux conditions : 

1. Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer de brouillage 

préjudiciable

LÉGAL

“L’utilisation que vous faites du bandeau Dreem 

et de l’application mobile l’accompagnant 

est gouvernée par nos Conditions Générales 

d’Utilisation. En utilisant le bandeau Dreem, vous 

acceptez sans réserve les Conditions Générales 

d’Utilisation de Dreem. Pour plus d’information, 

veuillez consulter la page https://dreem.com/en/

terms.html. Nous collectons et utilisons également 

certaines informations vous concernant en accord 

avec notre Politique de Confidentialité. Pour plus 

d’information, veuillez consulter la page  

https://dreem.com/fr/privacy.html Pour nos 

Conditions Générales de Vente, veuillez consulter :  

https://dreem.com/fr/sales.html.”

SÉCURITÉ ET SANTÉ

Dreem n’est pas un dispositif médical.

N’utilisez pas le produit si vous avez moins de 13 

ans. N’utilisez pas le produit si vous êtes enceinte.

N’utilisez pas le produit si vous avez déjà été victime 

de troubles neurologiques 

N’utilisez pas le produit pour diagnostiquer, prévenir 

ou traiter les pathologies du sommeil. Dreem n’est 

pas un dispositif médical. 

Le produit ne doit pas être placé sur une autre 

région du corps que celle à laquelle il est destiné.

N’utilisez pas le produit sur une blessure ouverte, 

une éruption cutanée ou une région inflammatoire, 

ni sur une peau gonflée, rouge, irritée ou infectée.

Si vous constatez une irritation durant l’utilisation  

du produit, cessez son utilisation immédiatement.

N’utilisez pas le produit s’il a été endommagé  

ou altéré. N’utilisez pas d’accessoires ou appareils 

complémentaires autre que ceux fournis par Rythm.

N’utilisez pas le produit lorsque celui-ci est en cours 

de chargement.

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES dans de très rares cas,  

il a été observé que des personnes étaient victimes 

de malaises ou de crises d’épilepsies lorsqu’elles 

étaient exposées à des lumières brillantes, 

scintillantes ou des motifs produits par des 

applications sur mobile ou des produits similaires.  

Si vous avez déjà été victime d’un de ces 

symptômes, et/ou de nausées, mouvements 

involontaires, fourmillements, pertes de sensations 

ou troubles de la vision pendant l’utilisation  

de produits ou d’applications similaires dans  

le passé, nous vous conseillons fortement de 

consulter votre médecin avant d’utiliser votre 

locaux de votre région concernant le recyclage des 

batteries et des produits électroniques. Si aucune 

loi ni règlement ne concerne dans votre région 

le recyclage des produits électroniques, jetez le 

produit et sa batterie dans une poubelle réservée 

aux produits électroniques. La batterie ne doit PAS 

être jetée dans une poubelle municipale et requiert 

un traitement spécialisé.

NETTOYAGE DU BANDEAU 

Si vous remarquez que des poussières ou des 

résidus se sont déposés à la surface des électrodes 

ou du bandeau, nettoyez à l’aide d’un chiffon doux 

ou d’un morceau de coton humidifié avec de l’eau 

froide ou chaude. N’utilisez aucun détergent ou 

produit nettoyant, sous peine d’endommager la 

surface des électrodes.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE ET RESPONSABILITÉ 

DU PRODUIT

Dans les limites du cadre prévu par la loi, cette 

garantie n’est pas transférable, est limitée à 

l’acheteur initial et n’est pas valide dans un autre 

pays que celui dans lequel le produit a été acheté. 

La présente garantie vous confère des droits légaux 

spécifiques, notamment une extension de la période 

de garantie, qui peuvent varier d’un pays à l’autre. 

Comment démarrer : La première chose à faire  

si vous pensez réaliser une réclamation de garantie 

est de visiter support.dreem.com, où vous 

trouverez des articles de support et un accès à 

une assistance technique. Si vous ne trouvez pas 

de solution sur notre site Internet, vous pouvez 

contacter support@dreem.com. Nous serons 

heureux de répondre directement à vos questions.

Recours : en cas de rupture de garantie, l’intégralité 

de la responsabilité de Rythm et votre recours 

exclusif consisteront, à la discrétion de Dreem : 1 à 

réparer ou remplacer le matériel, ou 2 à rembourser 

le prix d’achat, sous réserve que le produit soit 

renvoyé à Rythm accompagné d’une copie du 

justificatif d’achat ou du reçu détaillé et daté. Dans 

les limites du cadre prévu par la loi, il se peut que 

des frais d’expédition et d’administration vous 

soient facturés. Rythm peut, à sa convenance, 

remplacer votre produit, proposer de vous fournir 

un produit aux fonctionnalités équivalentes ou de 

réparer un produit en utilisant du matériel remis à 

neuf ou des pièces d’occasion ou reconditionnées 

dès lors que ces pièces sont en conformité avec les 

2. Il doit accepter tout brouillage reçu, y compris 

le brouillage pouvant entraîner un mauvais 

fonctionnement. Cet équipement a été testé et 

déclaré conforme aux limites imposées aux appareils 

numériques de la classe B, en vertu de la partie 

15 des règles de la FCC. Ces limites sont conçues 

pour assurer une protection suffisante contre 

les interférences nuisibles dans les installations 

résidentielles. Cet équipement génère, utilise et 

peut dégager de l’énergie de radiofréquence et, 

s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux 

instructions du fabricant, provoquer un brouillage 

préjudiciable aux communications radio. Il n’existe 

toutefois aucune garantie qu’un équipement 

particulier ne souffrira pas du brouillage. Si cet 

équipement entraîne un brouillage préjudiciable à 

la réception des émissions radio ou de télévision, 

identifiable en mettant l’appareil hors tension, puis 

sous tension, il est recommandé que l’utilisateur 

tente de résoudre ce problème au moyen d’une 

ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes : en orientant 

l’antenne réceptrice différemment ou en la 

changeant de place, en augmentant la distance 

séparant l’équipement du récepteur. en connectant 

l’équipement à une prise sur un circuit différent  

de celui sur lequel est branché le récepteur.

en obtenant de l’aide auprès du revendeur ou d’un 

technicien radio/TV expérimenté.

Déclaration d’exposition aux radiations 

Le produit remplit les conditions d’exposition 

aux ondes radio. Le produit est conçu et fabriqué 

pour ne pas excéder les limites d’expositions aux 

radiofréquences (RF) définies par la Commission 

Fédérale des Communications (FCC) du 

gouvernement américain. L’exposition standard 

pour les appareils sans fil utilise une unité de mesure 

identifiée comme l’indice de débit d’absorption 

spécifique ou DAS, dont la limite fixée par la FCC 

est de 1,6W/kg. 

*Les tests pour le DAS sont conduits en utilisants 

des positions opérationnelles standards acceptées 

par la FCC avec l’appareil transmettant à son niveau 

de puissance maximum certifié et à toutes les 

bandes de fréquences testées.

Attention : Lorsque des câbles d’interface 

blindés ou des accessoires ont été fournis avec 

le produit ou des composants ou des accessoires 

supplémentaires spécifiés ailleurs pour être utilisés 

avec l’installation du produit, ils doivent être 

utilisés afin d’assurer la conformité avec la FCC. Les 

changements ou modifications apportés au produit 

non expressément approuvés par Dreem pourraient 
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Bluetooth 4.0 Low Energy

Bluetooth Classic

Micro USB

Wifi b/g/n

Pins de chargement de type “pogo”  

Conduction osseuse 

Prise jack 3.5mm

Capteur tactile capacitif

Indicateur LED RGB

Français  

Anglais

TPU hypoallergénique  

Textile doux

Connectivité

Audio

Interface

Langues

Composants

INFORMATIONS DE CONTACT

N’hésitez pas à contacter Dreem pour toute question ou commentaire 

à propos de de cette notice d’utilisation. Email : support@dreem.com

DREEM SAS 

7 Boulevard Haussmann 75009, Paris, France 

DREEM Inc.

54 W 40th St, New York, NY 10018, USA

Copyright © 2019 Dreem, SAS.

Le logo Dreem ainsi que toute les autres marques Dreem appartiennent exclusivement 

à Dreem. Toutes les autres marques sont la propriété de leurs ayants droit respectifs.

Le Wi-Fi fonctionnant dans la bande 5150-5350 MHz doit être limité à la 

consommation intérieure pour les pays répertoriés dans le tableau ci-dessous :

Déclaration de conformité Energy Star - Dreem répond aux normes ENERGY STAR sur 

l’efficacité énergétique. Réduire la consommation d’énergie économise de l’argent et 

aide à conserver des ressources précieuses. Pour plus d’informations sur ENERGY STAR, 

rendez-vous sur www.energystar.gov

MISE EN MARCHE

Pour commencer à utiliser votre bandeau, veuillez vous référer au Guide de Démarrage  

Rapide contenu dans l’emballage.

CONDITIONS ENVIRONNEMENTALES

Température de fonctionnement :    10°C à 45 °C, 32°F à 104°F 

Température de stockage :     32°F à 104°F soit 10°C à 40°C

Altitude maximale de fonctionnement :     5660 ft, soit 2000m

FONCTION

Wi-Fi

Bluetooth

FRÉQUENCE

2402- 2480 MHz

5180-5825 MHz

2402-2480 Mhz

PUISSANCE ISOTROPE  

RAYONNÉE ÉQUIVALENTE (EIRP)

15 dBm

14.5 dBm

9 dBm

annuler votre droit d’utiliser ou de faire fonctionner 

votre produit.

Canada Déclaration Industrie Canada (IC) 

Avis IC aux utilisateurs conformément au 

RSS GEN actuel : Cet appareil est conforme avec 

Industrie Canada RSS standard exempts de licence 

(s). Son utilisation est soumise à Les deux conditions 

suivantes: Cet appareil ne peut pas provoquer  

d’interférences, et Cet appareil doit accepter toute 

interférence, y compris les interférences qui peuvent 

causer un mauvais fonctionnement du dispositif. 

Déclaration d’exposition aux rayonnements : Les 

produits sont  conforment à la limite RF mobile du 

Canada établie pour un environnement incontrôlé et 

sont sans danger pour l’usage prévu comme décrit 

dans ce manuel. La réduction à l’exposition RF 

peut être obtenue si le produit est peut être tenue 

aussi éloigné que possible du corps de l’utilisateur 

ou configurer l’appareil à son niveau minimal de 

puissance si une telle fonction est présente. 

Avertissement
1. L’appareil  dans la bande de fréquence 5150-

5250 MHZ  est restreint à un utilisation utilisation 

à l’intérieur pour réduire le risque d’interférence 

nuisibles aux systèmes de satellites mobiles  

multi canaux ;

2. Le gain maximal autorisé de l’antenne pour  

les appareils dans  les bandes de fréquences  

5250-5350 MHz et 5470-5725 MHz doit être 

conforme à la limite E.I.R.P et 

3. Le gain maximal autorisé de l’antenne pour les 

appareils dans la bande 5725-5825 MHz doit être 

conforme aux limites e.i.r.p spécifiés point à  point 

et d’une source à un point le cas échéant.

4. Les utilisateurs devraient également être 

informés que des radars de haute puissance sont 

attribués aux utilisateurs principaux ( c’est à dire des 

utilisateurs prioritaires) des bandes 5250-5350 MHz 

et 5650-5850 MHz  et que ces radars pourraient 

provoquer des interférences et/ou des dommage  

à l’appareil du réseau local.

Union Européenne Déclaration simplifiée de 

conformité EU Rythm déclare que Dreem est en 

conformité avec la directive 2014/53/EU et à ses 

dispositions relatives. La déclaration EU complète 

est accessible sur www.dreem.com.

SPÉCIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

INSTRUCTIONS DE BATTERIE  

ET CONSIGNES DE RECYCLAGE 

Ce produit utilise pour son fonctionnement une 

batterie rechargeable et non- réparable, qui 

doit fonctionner tout au long de la période de 

garantie du produit dans des conditions normales 

d’utilisation. N’essayez PAS de la remplacer 

vous- même. 

Consignes de recyclage Ne jetez pas votre produit 

avec vos déchets ménagers. Vous devez vous 

référer aux lois de votre pays et aux règlements 


